
704 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 74.

[8. F. No. 298.]

A.N ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF EAST
GRAND FORKS, IN POLK COUNTY, APPROVED MARCH SEVENTH,
(7TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SEVEN (1887), AND TEE ACT AMENDATORY THEREOF, APPROVED
MARCH NINETEENTH (19-ra), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislatvrt of ike State of Mnnuota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter four (4) of the act
entitled "An act to incorporate the city of East Grand Forks,
approved March seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), being Chapter forty-five (45) of the Special Laws
of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), be and ib is hereby amended by adding to said
section the following:

"At the first regular session of the city council after each annual
election, or within such, reasonable time thereafter as the city council
may designate, the mayor shall appoint a city recorder, a chief of
police and such other officers as may by the city council be deemed
necessary or expedient, which appointments shall be subject to the
approval of a majority of all the councilmen elected. The mayor
may, upon the failure of any appointee to he confirmed, and at the
same meeting, a second time submit the name of the same person for
confirmation, stating his reasons, in writing, for such action: and if
the appointee is again rejected by the council, his name shall not be
again submitted, and the mayor shall at once submit another name,
and so on nntil appointees are confirmed."

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of chapter three (3) of said act be and
it is hereby amended by adding to said section the following:

"All ordinances, resolutions and measures shall, before they take
effect, be presented to the mayor, and, if he approve thereof, he shall
sign the same; such as he shall not sign he shall return to the ciby
coancil by depositing the same with the city recorder, stating his
reason, in writing, which shall be presented at tbe next regular meet-
ing of the council; whereupon bhe council shall reconsider the same,
ami if the same shall be passed by a vote of three-fourths (3) of all
the councilmen elected, the same shall become a law without the
signature of the mayor."

SEC. 3. That section three (3) of chapter two (2) of said act be
amended by adding the words "or councilman" after the word mayor
where it first appears in said section.

SEC. 4. That section fourteen (14) of chapter three (3) of said act
be amended by striking ont the word ''quarterly" in the first line of
said section and insertiugia lieu thereof the word "monthly."

SEC. 5. That section two (2) of chapter two (2) of said act be
amended by striking oat the words "all other officers necessary for
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fche proper management of the city affairs shall be appointed by the
city council," where they occur in said section.

SEO. 6. That section eight (8) of chapter three (3) of said act be
amended by adding to said section the following t

"The treasurer shall submit to the city council, at each regular
meeting thereof, a statement of all money received and paid out by
him during the preceding month."

SEO. 7. That section fifteen (15) of the act amendatory of said act,
approved March nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-nine (1889), be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 15. Thirty-five (35) per cent of all money which shall here-
after be received by said city in payment of liquor license shall be
turned into the treasury of independent school district of East Grand
Forks, formerly district number three (3) of Polk county, to be used
/or the support of schools in said district, or the liquidation of any
indebtedness, bonded or otherwise, created for the benefit of the
schools in said district."

SEO. 8. That section two (2) of chapter two (2) of said act be
amended by adding thereto the following:

"At the first (1st) election after the passage of this act there shall
l>e elected the full number of councilmen. And at the firsfc meeting
of the city council after such election the councilmen elected shall be
divided by lot into two (2) classes; those of the first (1st) class shall
continue in office for one (1) year, and those of the second (2nd) class
for two (2) years, and thereafter there shall be elected at each annual
election four (4) councilmen, who shall hold their office for two (2)
years. Four (4) councilman and the mayor, and, in the absence of
the mayor, five (5) councilmen, shall constitute a quorum to do busi-
ness; but a smaller number may adjourn from time to time and may
compel the attendance of absentees under such penalties as may be
prescribed by ordinance."

SEO. 9. That section two (2) of chapter one (1) of said act be
amended by inserting after the words "the north half (J) of section
twelve (12)," where they appear in said section, the following, "and
lot one (1) of section eleven (11)."

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 75.
[H. F. No. 980.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO CONSOLIDATE IN ONE ACT THE
CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD AND TO AMEND THE SAME,"
APPROVED APRIL THIRTEENTH (13TH) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-
DRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section sixteen (16) of chapter fourteen (14) of an
act entitled "An act to consolidate in one act the. charter of the
city of St Cloud, and to amend the same," approved April thirteenth
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